

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE DOMESTIC AIRLINE TRAVEL  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CASE NO. 1:15-mc-01404-CKK

MDL No. 2656

---

This Document Relates To:

ALL CASES

---

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT (ECF NO.  
106) AND SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF (ECF NO. 110)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. Applicable Legal Standards.....	5
	1. The Allegations Must Be Taken as True and All Inferences Must Be Drawn in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	5
	2. The Court May Consider Only the Allegations in the Complaint and Extraneous Documents Only Under Certain Circumstances that Do Not Apply Here. ....	10
	B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged The Elements Of A Conspiracy.....	11
	C. Plaintiffs Have Pled Parallel Conduct.....	21
	D. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Support A Plausible Conspiracy.....	24
	1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Presentations to Investors Support a Plausible Conspiracy.....	24
	2. Case Law Supports an Inference of a Conspiracy. ....	26
	3. Southwest’s Capacity Conduct in Mid-2015 Supports an Inference of Conspiracy.....	31
	4. Plaintiffs’ Pricing Allegations Support an Inference of Conspiracy. ....	33
	5. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Conduct Contrary to Each Defendant’s Individual Self-Interest. ....	35
	6. Allegations of an Industry Structure Conducive to Collusion Support an Inference of Conspiracy. ....	37
	7. Allegations of Governmental Investigations Support an Inference of Conspiracy.....	40
	8. Allegations of Third-Party Statements in the CAC are Permissible.....	41
	9. Allegations of Other Facilitating Practices Support an Inference of Conspiracy.....	42
	E. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Standing.....	43
	F. Southwest’s Supplemental Arguments Do Not Merit Dismissal As To It. ....	45
III.	CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-4883, 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009) .....	37
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1175, 2014 WL 7882100, (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) .....	18
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21 November 2001 v. Fame Jeans, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946) .....	24
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 23
<i>In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5, 10
<i>Associated Container Transp. (Aus.) Ltd. v. United States</i> , 705 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	42
<i>AT&amp;B. Marina, Ltd. v. Logrande</i> , 136 F.R.D. 50 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	42
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-501, 2014 WL 4272772 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2014) .....	7, 37, 41
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir.1999) .....	23
<i>Banneker Ventures LLC v. Graham</i> , 789 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Battle v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 984 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Beltz Travel Serv., Inc. v. Int’l Air Transat Ass’n</i> , 620 F. 2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	46
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	23, 37, 40, 41
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947).....	46
<i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	19
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 538 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	37, 41
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 701 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	6, 13
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5, 21, 37
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-md-2626 (M.D. Fla. June 16, 2016) .....	44
<i>In re Domestic Air Transportation Antitrust Litig.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....	17, 18
<i>In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings (DIPF) Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-711, 2014 WL 3971620 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2014).....	37, 40
<i>Erie Cty., Ohio v. Morton Salt, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 9, 16
<i>Esco Corp. v. United States</i> , 340 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1965) .....	16
<i>Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 9, 23
<i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	37, 40, 41

<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig. (II)</i> , No. 08-mc-180, 2009 WL 331361 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	40, 41
<i>FTC v. Super. Ct. Trial Lawyers’ Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	17
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-3565, 2016 WL 2956968 (2d Cir. May 23, 2016).....	8, 15
<i>Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 2621262 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	13
<i>Haley Paint Co. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 419 (D. Md. 2011).....	36, 37, 40
<i>Havoco of Am., Ltd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	47
<i>Hinds County, Miss. v. Wachovia Nat’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	41
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	47
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 10
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>Malaney v. UAL Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-2858, 2011 WL 6845773 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2011).....	16, 17, 45
<i>Malaney v. UAL Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-02858, 2010 WL 3790296 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2010).....	45
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Milgram v. Loew’s, Inc.</i> , 192 F.2d 579 (3d Cir. 1951).....	14

<i>In re Musical Instruments &amp; Equipment Antitrust Lit.</i> , 798 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 10
<i>N.C. Elec. Membership Corp. v. Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 50 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	42
<i>In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-1893, 2014 WL 5512661 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2014) .....	40
<i>Osborn v. Visa, Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5, 43, 44, 45
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	5, 37, 40
<i>Park v. El Paso Bd. of Realtors</i> , 764 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	21
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	5
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	6, 37
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 704 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	6, 49
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>In re Rail Freight Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	6
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 23, 24
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	5
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Starr v. Sony BMG MusicEntm't, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	35, 40
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	37, 39, 40, 41
<i>In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	41
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 16, 35
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	5
<i>In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-5634, 2011 WL 1753738 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2011).....	46
<i>Tunis Bros. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 763 F.2d 1482 (3d Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>Barker ex rel. U.S. v. Columbus Reg'l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (M.D. Ga. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Airline Tariff Publ'g. Co.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Consol. Packaging Corp.</i> , 575 F.2d 117 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	46
<i>United States v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-1236 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2013) .....	19, 37, 38, 39
<i>Watson Carpet &amp; Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Xtreme Caged Combat v. Cage Fury Fighting Championships</i> , No. 14-cv-5159, 2015 WL 3444274 (E.D. Pa. May 29, 2015).....	49
